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When Aristobulus died, his'widow Salome Alexandra released his
three brothers whom he had imprisoned, and raised the eldest, Alex-
. ander Yannai or Jannaeus, to the throne and the High-Priesthcod,?

- offering him at the szme time her hand in marriage.?

1. Ant. xiii 12, 1 (320-3); B.J. 14, 1 (83). .
“2.. There is no direct evidence for this last statement. But since Josephus calls
_ Aristobulus’s wife Salome (or Salina?) Alexandra, Anf. xiii 12, 1 (320), both of
* -whicth names were also borne by the wife of Alexander Jannaeus, there can be
«  littlz doubt about the identity. On the Hebrew name of Alexandra, see below §1x.
et 219 )









224 o ... The Maccabaean Period

‘Antiochus Grypus and at that time ruler of part of Syriat®—this being
.. about-88 B.c.1? ) : : ' _
.7 Demetrius came with an army. . The Jewish people’s party joined
him’ at Shechem and Alexander was totally ‘defeated; he lost all his
mercenaries' aad was forced to flee to the mountains.?® But now a
feeling of national solidarity seems to have made itself fel: among the
Jews allied to Demetrius. They preferred to be subject to a Hasmonaean
prince in a free Jewish state than to be annexed to the empire of a
- - descendant of the Seleucids. Six thousand Jews went over to Alexander,
. and Demetrius subsequently returned to his own land. The remaining
" Jews, who persisted in their rebellion, tried to deal with Alexander on
their own. But they were defeated in several battles and many of them
were. slain. The leaders of the revolt finally fled to Bethome (or
Bethoma) or Bemeselis,?! where they were besieged by Alexander, After
capturing the town, Alexander took them as prisoners to Jerusalem,
and whilst carousing with his mistresses—according to the account of
Josephus—hac about eight hundred of them crucified before his eyes
in the centre of the city. Furthermore, he obliged them while they were
still alive to watch the slaughter of their wives and children. His
- Opponents in Jerusalem were so terrified at this that eight thousand of
~ theni fled by night and avoided Judaea for as long as he lived.22
. For the rest of his reign, Alexander enjoyed peace at home. But not
so abroad. . -

“ox.,

18. Ant. xiii 13, 5 (375-6); B.J.1 4, 4 (go-2).

-19. I.e., more than six years after the conquest of Gaza (96 B.C.). therefore
‘after go B.C.; ‘but still prior to 86 B.c,, as the coinage of Demetrius III Eucaerus
-in Damascus continues down to 88/7 B.c., but is then replaced in 87/6 B.c. by
that of Antiochus XII. See pp. 134~5 above. :

20, Ant. xili 14, 1-2 (377-9). B.J. i 4, 4~5 (92—5). )

21. The former according to A«?. xiii 14, 2 (380), the latter according to B.J.

-1 4, 6 (96). Neither can be proved. Bemeselis may be properly Bemelchis =
- Beth ha-Melekh, see S. Klein, Tarbiz 1 (1930), p. 157, and is commonly identified
- with Misilye, some 10 miles north-east of Samaria. See Abel, Géog. Fal. I1, p. 178.
22, dAmt. xiii 15, 2 (389-01); B.J. i 4, 6 (96-8). Jannaeus’s conflict with

. - Demetrius III and his cruelty towards his political opponents appear to be
" ‘echoed in the Qumran literature. Whilst the theory advanced by some scholars

" (e.g: M. Delcort, Essai sur le Midyash d'Habacuc (x951), pp. 56-61; M. H. Segal,

. *The Habakkuk "Commentary’” and the Damascus Fragments’, JBL 71 (1952),
PP- 131~47; F. F. Bruce, Second Thoughts on the Dead Sea Scrolls {1956), pp. 91-8;

.J. van der Ploeg, Excavations at Quiman (1938), Pp. 60-1) concerning the identity

- of the Wicked Priest and Alexander Jannaeus is seriously weakened by the findings
of archaeology (viz. the Qumran establishment was founded 30 to 40 years before
.-~ the time of Jannaeus), most historians agree in recognising in him the villain of
*: the Nahum Commentary (see J. M. Allegro, DJD V, Qumran Cave 4, 1 (1968),
PP- 37-42; preliminary publications'in JBL 75 (1956), pp. 89-95; JSS 7 (1962),
“Pp. 304-8; sée PEQ o1 (1959), pp. 47-51; cf. A. Dupont-Sommer, The Essene
.. Writings from Qumran (1961), pp. 268-70; G. Vermes, The Dead Sea Scrolls in
+ - English (1968), pp. 65, 231-5; J. Carmignac, Les textes de Qumran 11 (1963), PP

3.
¥
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Thé Seleucid empire was at that time in its death throes. But its
last convulsions brought unrest to Judaea also. Antiochus XII, the
youngest of the five sons of Antiochus Grypus, was at war simul-
taneously with his brother Philip, and the king of the Nabataeans. Once
when he intended to pass through Judaea on his way to Arabia, Alex-
ander Jannaeus wished to prevent him from doing so by throwing up '
a great wall and a trench from Joppa to Capharszba, fortifying the

. 534, 85-7; A. Dupont-Sommer, ‘Observations sur le Commentaire de’ Nahum!’,

Journ. des Savants (1963), pp. 201-27, etc.).

. The twd most important passages are: (1) 1 QpNah I 2 on Nah. 2:12 (Whither
the lion goes, there is the lion’s cub with none to disturb ity :

} ‘[Intergreted this concerns Deme]trius king of Greece (T]*' =bn o1 ["m7]) who
sought on the counsel of those who seek smooth things to enter Jerusalem . ...’

{2) 1QpNah I 6-8 on Nah. 2:13 (And [the lion] chokes [PIM] prey for its
-lionesses and it fills its caves with prey and its dens with victims): - '

‘Interpreted it concerns the furious young lion ('[1'111;1 9°DD) [who executes re-]
venge on those who seek smocth things and hangs men alive (™1 R YIR n'?ﬂ’),
[a thing rever done] formerly in Israel. Because of a man hanged alive on the
tree (y.vn by o "I‘?n'?) He proclaims, ‘Behold I am against you, says the Lord of
Hosts . . . (Nah. 2:14)". : ’ )

It is clear that the ‘Furious Young Lion’ is a Jewish ruler accused of having '
‘hanged men alive’, a shocking novelty in Israel. The phrase ‘to hang a man
alive’ mezns ‘to crucify’; see Sifre on Dt. 21:22 § 221, ]T‘r: T I _]-u'pm
]‘W']}? n1:$nnw, cf. N. Wieder, 'Notes on the New Documents from the F ourth Cave
of Qumrar’, JJS 7 (1956), pp. 71~2. Note also that the story interprets the term
AN ‘to choke, to strangle’ in the Nahum text. For an assimilation of the fourth
Mishnaic death penalty, strangulation (ksnek) with crucifixion, see Tg Ruth 1:17
(ND’P Na%pR); of. also J. Heinemann, ‘The Targum of Ex. xxii, 4 and the Ancient
Halakha', Tarbiz 38 (1968-g), PP- 294—6 (in Hebrew with an Engl. summary).
This 'hanging men alive’ is an act of vengeance on ‘those who seek smooth
things’ (mp‘rnn WT) an expression referring to a group, most likely the
Pharisees, whose doctrines and customs were condemned by the Qumran writers
(cf. pNah I 2; 1T 2, 4; 111 3, 6~7; 1QHod. 2:12, 32; CDC 1:18).

Bearing all this in mind, one can have little doubt concerning the identification
of the 'Furious Young Lion’ as Alexander Jannaeus. Moreover, if a distinction
between the ‘Wicked Priest’ znd ‘the last Priests of Jerusalem’ mentioned in
1QpHab. IX 4-7 is recognised, Yannai is bound to be counted among the latter;
cf. G. Vermes, Discovery, PP 78-9; The Dead Sea Scrolls in English, pp. 64-5.
For the 143 coins of Alexander Jannaeuas found at Qumraa see .R. de Vaux,
L'aychéologie et les manuscrits dz la Mer Morte (x961), p. 15. : R

For a fresh approach to this text in the light of the Temple Scroll (col. LXIV,
lines 6-13), see Y. Yadin, ‘Pesher Nahum (4Q pNahum) reconsidered’, IEJ 21
(1971), pp. 1-12. Yadin argues that execution by ‘hanging’ was not an innovation
by Jannaeus but a traditional penalty inflicted on persons guilty of a crime against
the state. Cf. however J. M. Baumgarten, JBL g1 (x972), pp. 472-81.

On Alexander’s proverbial cruelty, see Jos. Ant. xiii 14, 2 (383). The nickname
Thrakidas (ibid.) is associated by J. M. Allegro, PEQ 91 (1959), pp. 47-51, with
the “Lion of Wrath’ of 40 pNahum, but without valid reasons, as is shown by
M. Stern, ‘Thrachides—Surname of-Alexarder Yannai in Josephus and Syncellus’,
Tarbiz 29 (1959-60), pp. 207-9. R. Marcus, Josephus (Loeb) VII (1957), p. 419

renders Thrakidas (the Thracian) as ‘the “Cossack’ ’.
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. tiad been conquered by Alexander 30 But'in addition, all the country
““east of the Jordan,; from Lake Merom to the Dead Ses, came under his-
~jurisdiction, including a number of important towns which had until
:then ‘been centres of Greek culture such as prpos Gadara, Pella,
. Dium and others.3!-
This work :of conquest proved however, to be at the same time a
kof- destructwn. It was not a question of the advancement.of
Greek civilisation, as in the conquests of ‘Alexander the Great, but of
Jits"annihilation. For in this, Alexander Jannaeus was still Jew enough
.to: sub]ect conquered territories as far as possible to Jewish customs. If
“thé captured towns refused to comply; they were razed to the ground.®
"In ‘particular, this was the fate of the large and hitherto prosperous
¢oastal: towns and of the Hellenistic cities east of Jordan. It was not
“Tmntil] the tlme 6f the! ‘Romadns, Pompey and Gabinius, that these ruined
places ‘were rebuilt. and helped to a new prosperity. i

.. 30, IOSephus in Ant. xiii 1 5, 4 (395-7), expressly names the following places
‘as having been at ‘that time in Jevnsh possession: Rhinocorura on the Egyptian
~bordér, Raphia, Gaza, Anthedon, Azotus, Jamnia, Joppa, Apollonia, Straton’s
Tower ‘(see vol. II, § 23, 3). But Dora must also have been pait of Alexander’s
"domain, for Straton’s Tower and Dora had prevmusly belonged to a tyrant called
Zoﬂus "who was subdued by Alexander, A#i. xiii 12, 2 {324—9) and 4 (334-5)
On the other bdnd, it is no accident that Ascalon is not mentioned. It had been
an independent city since 104/3 B.c., as is attested by the era it used, and by
Roman recognition of its freedom (see vol 11, §23, 1). Cf.- M. AVL-Yonah The Holy
.Land (1966), pp. 67-8.

131 A sketch of the extent of Jewish terrltory at the death of Alexander“is
givenin ]osephus Ant. xiii 15, 4 (395—7). See also the list of places taken from the

:.Nabataeans in Ant. xiv 1, 4 (18) A siniilar survey, derived from a source indepen-

5 dent of ]osephus, is given by the Byzantine chronicler,” Georgins Syncellus, ed.

Dlndorf. I, pp- 558-9. On the reliability of this evidence, see H. Gelzer;, Julius

Afvicanus 1-(1880), “Pp- 256-8. Syncellus relies on ‘Africanus, and he in turn on

~-older Jewish sources, possibly Justus of Tiberias (see above p 36.). He mentions

_several “towns absent from Josephus, e.g. Abila, Hippus and Philoteria. The

. reférence to Philoteria is especially significant, since this place is quite unknown

‘at a later period. According to Polybius'v 70,34, it was one of the most important

_towns on Lake Tiberias at the time of Antiochus the Great. See p! 144 above.

Although ‘Josephus does mot say so expressly, it may safely be assumed that

‘Alexander Yannai built the fortresses of Alexandrinm and Machaerus, both used

- by his widow Alexandra; see Anf. xiil 16, 3 (417); cf. Abel, Histoire dé la

Palesime I, pp. 238—9 On ‘the two strongholds, see further pp. 307-8 and 511

below .

‘32.. Thls is expressly said of Pella. at least, Ant xiii 15, 4 (397) 7avrp

35 xaréokafay oy vnaaxop,evwv T@Y evomouwrwv é 70 wdrpia 7dy “lovdduwy 597]

;Lsfaﬁa/\smﬁar. (The oy before dmooxouévwv, omitted by Niese, but found in

"almost all the manuscripts, is certainly to be retained, since the text otherwise

becomes meaningless.) The fact that such destruction took place is also mentioned
-'.in conmexion with several other towns, or may be deduced from what is known-

- of Pompey and Gabinius with regard to their reconstruction, A#t. xiv 4, 4 (75-6);

“5,3(88); B.J.i7,79 (155—6), , 4 (166). See esp. Ant. xiv 5, 3 (88) rds wddas .-

. "rro)\.vv xpdrov éprjpovs yevoudvas. .




